GALIEN TOWNSHIP

103 Kiley Drive, P.O. Box 246, Galien, MI 49113
269-545-8143 - galientwpboard@yahoo.com - galientownship.org

Galien Township Board Regular Meeting
October 18, 2017 7:30pm @ Galien Township Office

Agenda
1. Call to Order
2. Roll Call
3. Visitors Comments (3 minutes per person)
4. Approval of Consent Agenda (Agenda, Minutes, Treasurer’s Report)
5. Approval of Bills (Lakeshore Recycling)
6. Reports:
a. Police
b. Code Enforcer
c. Fire Department
d. Roads
e. Drains
f. Cemetery-Pontem Update, Ordinance
g. Clerk- Ordinance Codification-New Quote, Bank Accounts
h. Treasurer-Tax Bill Newsletter

7. Unfinished Business:

a. Address Change

b. Fire Department Handbook

c. MM Police Power Ordinance Review
8. New Business:

a. Building/Zoning Fees/Contract

b. Historical Society Letter

c. Email Policy
9. Visitors Comments (3 minutes per person)
10.0ur next meeting is November 15, 2017 @ 7:30pm
11.Adjournment



TREASURERS REPORT
GALIEN TOWNSHIP
October 18™ 2017

GENERAL FUND BALANCE $30,495.13
CEMETERY FUND BALANCE $7,166.19

FIRE FUND BALANCE $47,599.88
SAFETY FUND $12,075.22
ROAD FUND BALANCE $18,517.64
TAX ACCOUNT BALANCE $24,985.15
GT PLANNING COMMISSION FUND  $13,780.04

GENERAL FUND CD’S

Includes September Interest
Includes September Interest
Includes September Interest
Includes September Interest
Includes September Interest
Includes September Interest
Includes September Interest

Chemical Bank $37,380.24
CEMETARY FUND CD’S

1% Source Bank $22.341.89
Chemical Bank $23,290.31
1% Source Bank $12,973.64
1* Source Bank $21,069.77
1% Source Bank $14,951.09
ROAD FUND CD’S

Chemical Bank $28,194.47
FIRE FUND CD’S

1% Source Bank $38,222.55
Chemical Bank $13,980.34
SAFETY FUND CD

Chemical Bank $23,833.07

**(CD needs addressed

08/30/18 Interest Rate 1.5%

10/23/17 Interest Rate
09/20/18 Interest Rate
10/14/18 Interest Rate
10/18/19 Interest Rate
03/29/19 Interest Rate

19%%*

1.5%
1.5%
2%
1.6%

09/20/18 Interest Rate 1.5%

05/25/18 Interest Rate
09/06/18 Interest Rate

1%
1.5%

09/01/18 Interest Rate 1.5%



1:42 PM
10/16/17

Galien Township General Fund

Deposit Detail
September 21 through October 18, 2017
Type Num Date Name Account Amount

Deposit 09/25/2017 General Fund 951.60
Swem Chapel 000-209 - Cemetery -750.00

Swem Chapel 000-209 - Cemetery -201.60

TOTAL -951.60
Deposit 09/25/2017 General Fund 2,480.92
Galien Twp. Tax Ac...  000-447 - Admin Fe... -2,480.92

TOTAL -2,480.92
Deposit 09/30/2017 General Fund 2.60
000-664 - Interest |I... -2.60

TOTAL -2.60
Deposit 10/13/2017 General Fund 281.80
Ron Freehling 000-209 - Cemetery -56.00

Galien Twp. Tax Ac...  000-447 - Admin Fe... -225.80

TOTAL -281.80
Deposit 10/16/2017 General Fund 394.00
Paul Ksiazek 000-477 - Electrical ... -160.00

Shawn Estep 000-476 - Building ... -102.00

Beth Funkhouser 000-476 - Building ... -30.00

IBM Construction 000-476 - Building ... -102.00

TOTAL -394.00

Page 1



10:00 AM
10/18/17

Galien Township Fire Department Fund

Deposit Detail
September 21 through October 18, 2017

Type Num Date Name Account Amount
Deposit 09/27/2017 Checking-Chemical 750.00
Harbor Banks Holdi...  Fire Watch -750.00
TOTAL -750.00
Deposit 09/30/2017 Checking-Chemical 3.95
Interest Income -3.95
TOTAL -3.95
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11:31 AM
10/118/17

Galien Township Planning Commission

Deposit Detail
September 21 through October 18, 2017
Type Num Date Name Account Amount

General Journal 2R 09/27/2017 MSU Extension Chemical Planning... 250.00
Outside Contract Se... -250.00

TOTAL -250.00
Deposit 09/30/2017 Chemical Planning... 0.60
Interest-Savings, Sh... -0.60

TOTAL -0.60
Deposit 10/13/2017 Chemical Planning... 2,000.00
Adam Schwallier Special Use Applicat... -2,000.00

TOTAL -2,000.00
Deposit 10/18/2017 Chemical Planning... 2,000.00
Med Farm of Michigan  Special Use Applicat... -2,000.00

TOTAL -2,000.00
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11:25 AM
10/1817

Accrual Basis

Galien Township General Fund

Custom Transaction Detail Report
October 1 - 18, 2017

Oct1-

Oct1-

Type Date Num Name Memo Account Split Amount Balance

18, 17

Check 10/01/2017 17134 Semco Energy 0354966.500 General Fund 265-920 - Utiliti... -3.01 -3.01
Liability Check 10/04/2017 E-pay United States Treas...  38-2132519 Q... General Fund -SPLIT- -292.80 -295.81
Check 10/11/2017 17135 AT&T Uverse 132259177-3 General Fund 265-920 - Utiliti... -30.48 -326.29
Check 10/13/2017 17136 AT&T 269 545-8143...  General Fund 265-920 - Utiliti... -67.58 -393.87
Check 10/18/2017 17137 Lawnscape Services... Invoice #1056... General Fund -SPLIT- -1,582.50 -1,976.37
Check 10/18/2017 17138 Indiana Michigan Po...  UTILITIES General Fund -SPLIT- -113.46 -2,089.83
Check 10/18/2017 17139 VFIS INV#1886861... General Fund 851-703 - Insur... -731.00 -2,820.83
Check 10/18/2017 17140 Election Source INV#37436 & ...  General Fund -SPLIT- -159.31 -2,980.14
Check 10/18/2017 17141 Pontem Software INV#00004977  General Fund 276-931 - Cem... -650.00 -3,630.14
Check 10/18/2017 17142 S. E. Berrien County... Inv#0131977-... General Fund 528-801 - Recy... -165.00 -3,795.14
Check 10/18/2017 17143 Berrien County Rec...  Fall Cemetery... General Fund 101-919 - Publi... -8.00 -3,803.14
Check 10/18/2017 17144 Ed Carpenter Building fees General Fund -SPLIT- -250.00 -4,063.14
Check 10/18/2017 17145 Charles Basinger Electric Permits  General Fund 371-801 - Elect... -128.00 -4,181.14
Check 10/18/2017 17146 Andy L Dickey Code Enforce...  General Fund 722-702 - Cod... -60.00 -4,241.14
Paycheck 10/18/2017 17147 Bruce Williams General Fund -SPLIT- -529.20 -4,770.34
Paycheck 10/18/2017 17148 Gerald Mast General Fund -SPLIT- -37.80 -4,808.14
Paycheck 10/18/2017 17149 Jennifer Richter General Fund -SPLIT- -1,020.60 -5,828.74
Paycheck 10/18/2017 17150 Kathryn Williams General Fund -SPLIT- -37.80 -5,866.54
Paycheck 10/18/2017 17151 Kendra K Truhn General Fund -SPLIT- -680.41 -6,546.95
Paycheck 10/18/2017 17152 Matthew J Kinne General Fund -SPLIT- -102.06 -6,649.01
Paycheck 10/18/2017 17153 Shalice Northrop General Fund -SPLIT- -525.80 -7,174.81
Paycheck 10/18/2017 17154 Sheila Koudelka General Fund -SPLIT- -110.28 -7,285.09
Check 10/18/2017 17155 Jack Richter Sexton Wage/... General Fund -SPLIT- -1,007.60 -8,292.69
Check 10/18/2017 17158 Law office of Sara A...  Account 1263... General Fund 101-803 - Legal -20.00 -8,312.69
18, 17 -8,312.69 -8,312.69
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11:30 AM

10/18/17
Accrual Basis

Galien Township Planning Commission
Custom Transaction Detail Report

October 1 - 18, 2017

Type Date Num Name Memo Account Split Amount Balance
Oct1-18, 17
Check 10/11/2017 1041 Exclusive Healing SUP Applicati... Chemical Planning ... Special Use A... -1,000.00 -1,000.00
Check 10/18/2017 1042 Law Office of Sara A... Acct#1263-00... Chemical Planning ... Legal Fees -420.00 -1,420.00
Check 10/18/2017 1043 Andrea Kramer SUP Applicati... Chemical Planning ...  Special Use A... -905.86 -2,325.86
Oct1-18,17 -2,325.86 -2,325.86
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Galien Township General Fund

Custom Transaction Detail Report
October 1 - 18, 2017

12:13 PM

10/16/17
Accrual Basis

Type Date Num Name Memo Account Split Amount Balance
Oct1-18,17
Check 10/01/2017 17134 Semco Energy 0354966.500 General Fund 265-920 - Utiliti... -3.01 -3.01
Liability Check 10/04/2017 E-pay United States Treas...  38-2132519 Q... General Fund -SPLIT- -292.80 -295.81
Check 10/11/2017 17135 AT&T Uverse 132259177-3 General Fund 265-920 - Utiliti.... -30.48 -326.29
Check 10/13/2017 17136 AT&T 269 545-8143...  General Fund 265-920 - Utiliti.... -67.58 -393.87
Check 10/18/2017 17137 Lawnscape Services... Invoice #1056... General Fund -SPLIT- -1,582.50 -1,976.37
Check 10/18/2017 17138 Indiana Michigan Po...  UTILITIES General Fund -SPLIT- -113.46 -2,089.83
Check 10/18/2017 17139 VFIS INV#1886861...  General Fund 851-703 - Insur... -731.00 -2,820.83
Check 10/18/2017 17140 Election Source INV#37436 & ...  General Fund -SPLIT- -159.31 -2,980.14
Check 10/18/2017 17141 Pontem Software INV#00004977 General Fund 276-931 - Cem... -650.00 -3,630.14
Check 10/18/2017 17142 S. E. Berrien County...  Inv#0131977-... General Fund 528-801 - Recy... -165.00 -3,795.14
Check 10/18/2017 17143 Berrien County Rec... Fall Cemetery... General Fund 101-919 - Publi... -8.00 -3,803.14
Check 10/18/2017 17144 Ed Carpenter Building fees General Fund -SPLIT- -250.00 -4,053.14
Check 10/18/2017 17145 Charles Basinger Electric Permits ~ General Fund 371-801 - Elect... -128.00 -4,181.14
Check 10/18/2017 17146 Andy L Dickey Code Enforce...  General Fund 722-702 - Cod... -60.00 -4,241.14
Paycheck 10/18/2017 17147 Bruce Williams General Fund -SPLIT- -529.20 -4,770.34
Paycheck 10/18/2017 17148 Gerald Mast General Fund -SPLIT- -37.80 -4,808.14
Paycheck 10/18/2017 17149 Jennifer Richter General Fund -SPLIT- 1,020.60 -5,828.74
Paycheck 10/18/2017 17150 Kathryn Williams General Fund -SPLIT- -37.80 -5,866.54
Paycheck 10/18/2017 17151 Kendra K Truhn General Fund -SPLIT- -680.41 -6,546.95
Paycheck 10/18/2017 17152 Matthew J Kinne General Fund -SPLIT- -102.06 -6,649.01
Paycheck 10/18/2017 17153 Shalice Northrop General Fund -SPLIT- -525.80 -7,174.81
Paycheck 10/18/2017 17154 Sheila Koudelka General Fund -SPLIT- -110.28 -7,285.08
Check 10/18/2017 17155 Jack Richter Sexton Wage/... General Fund -SPLIT- -1,007.60 -8,292.69
Oct1-18, 17 -8,292.69 -8,292.69
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Galien Township Fire Department Fund

Custom Transaction Detail Report
October 1 - 18, 2017

Type Date Num Name Memo Account Split Amount Balance
Oct1-18,17
Check 10/01/2017 3062 SEMCO 0354966.500 Checking-Chemical Utilities/Phone -12.05 -12.05
Check 10/11/2017 3063 AT&T U-VERSE 132259177-3 Checking-Chemical Utilities/Phone -30.48 -42.53
Check 10/13/2017 3064 AT&T (F) 269 545-8143...  Checking-Chemical Utilities/Phone -67.57 -110.10
Check 10/18/2017 3065 Indiana Michigan Po... 044-582-624-...  Checking-Chemical Utilities/Phone -165.27 -275.37
Check 10/18/2017 3066 Lawnscape Service INV#10568 Checking-Chemical Mowing -82.50 -357.87
Check 10/18/2017 3067 B.C. Fire Fighters Tr...  Firefighter 1 &...  Checking-Chemical Training -400.00 -757.87
Check 10/18/2017 3068 Don Redding Fire Watch Checking-Chemical -SPLIT- -320.00 -1,077.87
Oct1-18,17 -1,077.87 -1,077.87
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Edward Carpenter
1721 Buffalo Rd
Galien, Ml 49113

Galien Township
Galien, Ml 49113

September 15, 2017 thru October 15, 2017

Total number of permits -- 3 building 1 electrical

Permit # 1217
Issued to --- William Funkhouser
17578 Cleveland Ave.

Property # 11-09-0010-0012-03-7
For -- garage demo
Fee -- $30.00

Permit # 1317
Issued to - Shawn Estep

4846 Spring Creek Rd
Property # 11-09-0019-0009-12-9
For — pole building
Cost — $17,600.00
Fee -- $102.00

Permit # 1417

Issued to -- William Funkhouser
17578 Cleveland Ave

Property # 11-09-0010-0012-03-7

For -- garage

Cost -- $18,000.00

Fee -- $102.00

Permit # 1017-E
Issued to - Paul Ksiazek

2555 Olive Branch Rd
Property # 11-09-0016-0013-04-1

For -- service

Fee - $160.00

Permit total — $394.00
Total due Ed -- $250.00

Total due Bassinger -- $128.00



Code Enforcement Report

9/25/17 150.00 Ticket issued to Deborah and Joe Payne for violation of Ordinance 2

9/25/17 Made contact with Mr. Burgman on Buffalo Rd. About the excavation going on at his property.
No violations at this time. Homeowner is excavating to help with the drainage on his property.

9/25/17 Drove past the LaGault property on 2™ street not seeing any violations at this time

9/25/17 Issued a warning for litter and debris at 3008 US 12 Homeowner is Dannie Arnold DOB 10-29-
1952 Stated would have property cleaned up by Oct 1, 2017 Homeowners son is very violent and made
threats toward code officer. If no attempt is made by Oct. 1, 2017 a ticket will need to be issued.

Time 4 hrs



Galien Township Fire Department
P.O. Box 381
Galien, Michigan 49113

...To Serve, Educate & Protect

October 8, 2017

Village of Galien
Galien, M1 49113

RE: Township Hall and Fire Station
Address Correction

Dear Mrs. Palmer:;

Please accept this letter as written request to change the address of the Galien Township
Hall and Fire Station to 305 Kiley Dr.

The County, and historically the Village of Galien, uses a number system that creates
uniform numbering of buildings within our community. This is key to the success of
emergency services, both Fire and Ambulance, in finding the location of emergencies
when we are dispatched.

The address range on Kiley Dr. running from North to South should begin at 200-218 and
the next block should be 300-321.

Odd number addresses are to be on the West side of the road and even number addresses
are on the East side of the road for locations South of the railroad tracks.

The Galien Twp Hall and Fire station address number should be changed to 305 to
maintain consistency with the rest of the Village numbering system.

It should also be noted that the other business on Kiley Dr. should be an odd number
address between 305 and 321(a number much closer to 321). Denny Sexton from the
Berrien County Dispatch Center can help determine the exact number if the Village
council sees fit to correct that address as well.

Sincerely,

Ted Chase
Fire Chief
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GALIEN TOWNSHIP, BERRIEN COUNTY, MICHIGAN
GALIEN TOWNSHIP CEMETERY ORDINANCE
CEMETERY ORDINANCE, NO.

An ordinance to protect the public health, safety and general welfare by establishing rules
and regulations relating to the operation, control, and management of cemeteries owned
by the Township of Galien, Berrien County, Michigan; to provide penalties for the
violation of said ordinance, and to repeal all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict
therewith.

THE TOWNSHIP OF GALIEN, BERRIEN COUNTY, MICHIGAN, ORDAINS:

Section 1: Title. This ordinance shall be known and cited as the Galien Township Cemetery
Ordinance.

Section 2: Definitions of Cemetery Lots and Burial Spaces - Residents and Taxpayers.

A cemetery lot shall consist of burial spaces sufficient to accommodate from one to six
burial spaces.

An adult burial space shall consist of a minimum of land area at least four (4) feet wide and
ten (10) feet in length and accommodate no more than one adult or any combination of
cremains, infants, or stillborns not to exceed three per space.

An infant or stillborn or cremains burial space shall consist of a land area three (3) feet
wide and three and one half (3% ) feet in length in areas set aside specifically for such
burials.

A resident is defined as a person who lives in Galien Township, or is a child or legal
dependent of such person and living with such person at the time of the purchase of a
burial space. Proof of residency shall be determined by voter registration, driver’s license,
passport, birth certificate, State ID card, State Income Tax return or similar documents.
The Township clerk or the Township supervisor shall have the sole discretion to determine
whether a person is a resident of the Township.

A taxpayer is one who owns property in the Township and whose name appears on at least
the last five (5) years of tax bills prior to purchase of a burial space.

Section 3: Sale of Burial Spaces. Burial spaces shall be sold only for the purpose of the burial of
residents and taxpayers as defined in Section 2. No sale shall be made to funeral directors or
others than as heretofore set forth. The sale of burial spaces to non-residents may be permitted
when the purchaser discloses sufficient personal reason for burial within the Township through
previous residence (for at least five (5) years) in the Township, relationship to persons interred
therein or shall be interred therein (as evidenced by the purchase of burial rights).



All such sales shall be made on a form approved by the Township Board, which grants a
right of burial only and does not convey any other title to the lot or burial space sold. Such
form shall be executed by the Township Clerk.

Burial rights may only be transferred to those persons eligible as described above for the
purpose and rate (resident, non-resident) at which originally purchased and may be effected
only by endorsement of an assignment of such burial permit upon the original burial permit
form issued by the Township Clerk, approved by said Clerk, and entered upon the official
records of said Clerk. Upon such assignment, approval and record, said Clerk shall issue a
new burial permit to the assignee and shall cancel and terminate upon such records, the
original permit thus assigned.

Section 4: Purchase Price and Transfer Fees. Costs of burial spaces and transfer of one or more
burial spaces from an original purchaser to a qualified assignee shall cost an amount as from time
to time set by resolution of the Township Board on a schedule of costs. The foregoing charges
shall be paid to the Township Treasurer and shall be deposited in the cemetery fund. The
cemetery fund shall be used for cemetery maintenance.

The Township Board, by resolution, may periodically alter fees by resolution to accommodate
increased costs and needed reserve funds for cemetery maintenance and acquisition.

Section 5: Grave Opening Charges. The opening and closing of any burial space, prior to and
following a burial therein, and including the interment of ashes, shall be done only pursuant to an
order of the Berrien County Court and shall be done at a cost to be determined from time to time
by resolution of the Township Board, payable to the Township.

No burial spaces shall be opened and closed except under the direction and control of the
Township Clerk or Cemetery Sexton. This provision shall not apply to proceedings for the
removal and re-interment of bodies and remains, which matters are under the supervision of the
local health department.

Section 6: Markers or Memorials. All markers or memorials must be of stone or other material
of equally durable composition. Markers and monuments must be located upon a suitable
foundation to maintain the same in an erect position.

Only one monument, marker or memorial shall be permitted per burial space. A family plot
with four or more contiguous burial sites will be allowed an additional family stone.

The footing or foundation upon which any monument, marker or memorial must be placed
shall be constructed by the Township at costs to the owner of the burial right.

Section 7: Interment Regulations. Only one person may be buried in a burial space except for a
mother and infant or two children buried at the same time.

Not less than forty-eight (48) hours notice shall be given in advance of any time or any
funeral to allow for the opening of the burial spaces.



The appropriate permit for the burial space involved, together with appropriate identification
for the person to be buried therein, where necessary, shall be presented to either the Clerk

or the Sexton prior to interment. Where such permit has been lost or destroyed, the
Township Clerk shall be satisfied, from his or her records, that the person to be buried in

the burial space is an authorized and appropriate one before any interment is commenced

or completed.

All graves shall be located in an orderly and neat appearing manner within the confines of
the burial space involved.

Section 8: Ground Maintenance. No grading, leveling, or excavating upon a burial space shall be
allowed without the permission of the Cemetery Sexton or the Township Clerk. No perennial
flowers, shrubs, trees or perennial vegetation of any type shall be planted without the approval of
the Sexton or the Township Clerk. Any of the foregoing items planted without such approval
may be removed by the Township or the Cemetery Sexton. The Township Board reserves the
right to remove or trim any tree, plant or shrub located within the cemetery in the interest of
